which the carrying amount of a CGU exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of a CGU is the higher of
its fair value less costs of disposal or its value in use. The recoverable amounts of the CGUs have been measured based
on their value in use. The quantitative information and key assumptions about the value in use measurements using
significant unobservable inputs for CGUs are consistent with those used for the measurements last performed and are
analysed as follows:

2020 2019
US$’000 US$’000

Valuation technique:
Discounted cash flow

method

Unobservable inputs:
Estimated discount rates using pre-tax rates that reflect current market

assessments at the risks specific to the CGUs: 9.66% to 14.99% 17.17% to 18.87%

Cash flow forecasts derived from the most recent financial budgets and plans
approved by management: 5 years 5 years

Relationship of unobservable inputs to value in use:

Discount rate – the higher the discount rate, the lower the value in use.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each significant assumption
on the goodwill as of the end of the reporting period, assuming if all other assumptions were held constant:

2020 2019

Increase/
(decrease)

Change in
recoverable

amount
Increase/
(decrease)

Change in
recoverable

amount
US$'000 US$'000

PT Ciomas Adisatwa
Discount rate +1% (21,009) +1% (30,946)

–1% 22,134 –1% 39,775

PT Multi Makanan Permai
Discount rate +1% (11,007) +1% (5,939)

–1% 18,368 –1% 8,770

There is no impairment based on the sensitivity analysis performed.

JAPFA LTD

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 141

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONT’D)

16B. Other intangible assets

Group
Customer

relationships
Formula and

technology Trademark
Computer

software Total
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

At cost:
At 1 January 2019 2,853 1,311 – 11,459 15,623
Additions – – – 1,205 1,205
Additions through business

combination – – 748 – 748
Write-off (2,853) – – (24) (2,877)
Foreign exchange adjustments – 18 7 324 349

At 31 December 2019 and
1 January 2020 – 1,329 755 12,964 15,048

Additions – – – 657 657
Disposal of a subsidiary – (1,333) – (1,416) (2,749)
Reclassifications – (18) – (75) (93)
Foreign exchange adjustments – 22 (11) (7) 4
At 31 December 2020 – – 744 12,123 12,867

Accumulated amortisation:
At 1 January 2019 2,852 257 – 6,896 10,005
Charge for the year 1 131 16 1,819 1,967
Written off (2,853) – – (24) (2,877)
Foreign exchange adjustments – 5 – 217 222

At 31 December 2019 and
1 January 2020

– 393 16 8,908 9,317

Charge for the year – 128 90 1,723 1,941
Disposal of a subsidiary – (522) – (904) (1,426)
Reclassification – (11) – (200) (211)
Foreign exchange adjustments – 12 3 25 40
At 31 December 2020 – – 109 9,552 9,661

Net book value:
At 31 December 2019 – 936 739 4,056 5,731
At 31 December 2020 – – 635 2,571 3,206

The amortisation expense of other intangible assets is charged as administrative expenses.

142

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

17. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES
Company

2020 2019
US$’000 US$’000

Quoted equity shares at cost 137,917 117,171
Unquoted equity shares at cost 980,843 1,232,974

1,118,760 1,350,145
Less: Allowance for impairment (66,804) (56,840)
Net carrying amount 1,051,956 1,293,305

Fair value of quoted equity shares 663,396 678,897

Analysis of above amount denominated in non-functional currencies:
Indonesian Rupiah 135,724 115,894
Indian Rupee 4,230 4,230

Movements in cost during the year:
At 1 January 1,350,145 1,331,364
Additions 155,413 18,781
Capital reduction against the loan due to subsidiaries (84,141) –
Disposal (302,657) –
At 31 December 1,118,760 1,350,145

17A. Major subsidiaries held by the Group

Name of subsidiaries and principal activities
(and independent auditor)

Country of
incorporation

Effective equity held
by the Group
2020 2019

% %

Held by the Company:
PT Japfa Comfeed Indonesia Tbk (“PT Japfa”) (b) (e) (f) Indonesia 54.5 52.4
Processing of materials for the manufacture/production of animal feed,
engaging in breeding, poultry and other farms and engaging in domestic and
international trading

Annona Pte Ltd (“ANN”) (a)  Singapore 100 100
Import and export of raw materials

Jupiter Foods Pte Ltd (“JFS”) (a) Singapore 100 100
Investment holding

Japfa South–Asia Investments Pte Ltd (“JSI”) (a) Singapore 100 100
Investment holding

Japfa Vietnam Investments Pte Ltd (“JVI”) (a) Singapore 100 100
Investment holding

JAPFA LTD

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 143

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

17. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONT’D)

17A. Major subsidiaries held by the Group (cont’d)

Name of subsidiaries and principal activities
(and independent auditor)

Country of
incorporation

Effective equity held
by the Group
2020 2019

% %

Held by the Company (cont’d):
Japfa China Investments Pte Ltd (“JC”) (a) Singapore 100 100
Investment holding

Japfa Myanmar JV Pte Ltd (“JMJV”) (a) Singapore 100 100
Investment holding

AustAsia Investment Holdings Pte Ltd (“AIH”) (a) (f) Singapore 75 100
Investment holding

[…]

growth, future demand and inflation. The expected average prices are US$0.63 per liter (2019:
US$0.57 per liter) in the PRC and US$0.49 per liter in Indonesia in 2019.

178

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

36.  Fair value of assets and liabilities (cont’d)

(d) Level 3 fair value measurements (cont’d)

(i)  Information about significant unobservable inputs used in Level 3 fair value measurements (cont’d)

- The inflation rate of raw materials is determined based on the estimated inflation index in the raw
material sourcing locations in the forecasted years.

- The average milk yield of each cow per day ranges from 33.6kg to 47.0kg (2019: 32.3kg to 49.2kg)
in the PRC and 21.6kg to 28.7kg in 2019 in Indonesia during the projected period of six lactation
cycles.

- The price of a female calf at about 14 months is based on the most recent transacted market price.
The price of a female calf is US$2,912 (2019: US$2,756) in PRC and US$2,065 in 2019 in Indonesia.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the biological assets as of the end of the reporting year, assuming if all other
assumptions were held constant:

Group
2020 2019

Increase/
(decrease)

Change in
present value of
biological assets

Increase/
(decrease)

Change in
present value of
biological assets

US$’000 US$’000

Discount rate +1% (4,131) +1% (3,867)
–1% 4,248 –1% 4,174

Price of productive swine +1% 306 +1% 199
–1% (306) –1% (199)

Price of productive cattle +1% 55 +1% 64
–1% (55) –1% (64)

Milk price +1% 5,513 +1% 5,601
–1% (5,513) –1% (5,601)

Feed cost for mature animals +1% (2,699) +1% (2,877)
–1% 2,699 –1% 2,877

Price of female calve at about
14-month age

+1% 745 +1% 778
–1% (745) –1% (778)

JAPFA LTD

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 179

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

36.  FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONT’D)

(d) Level 3 fair value measurements (cont’d)

(ii) Movements in Level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value

The reconciliation for assets measured at fair value based on significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) is as
shown in Note 19.

Fair value
measurements

using significant
unobservable inputs

(Level 3)
US$’000

Total loss for the year included in

Statement of comprehensive income:
2020
- Changes in fair value of biological assets (10,963)